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                     VIOLATION CUM SHOW CAUSE NOTICE 

 

Tel: (0712) 2565089,2562794 
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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF MINES 

 INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES 

Office of the Regional Controller of Mines 

6
th
 Floor, Block B & C 

Indira Bhavan,  
Civil Lines,  
Nagpur - 440001 

 

No. MP/BGT/MN-61/NGP                                                                               Nagpur, Dated 04.10.2013 

 

To,  

Shri Rahul Agarwal, 

Nominated Owner, 

M/s Jain Carbiides and Chemicals Ltd.. 

Plot No. 557, 563 and 564, 

Urla industrial Area 

Raipur – 493221, Chhatisgarh. 

 

Sub: Violation of provisions of MCDR, 1988 in respect of Jagantola Manganese Ore Mine (Area 

6.264 ha) 

  

Sir   

 
The following provisions of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 1988 are found violated in your above 

mine during inspection on 29/09/2013 by ShriHarkeshMeena, Deputy Controller of Mines, Jabalpur (Team 

Leader) and Dr. A. K. Ghoshal, Junior Mining Geologist, Nagpur Regional Office, accompanied by Shri R. P. 

Kamlesh, Assistant Mining Officer, A. K. Nagle, Mining Inspector and M. A. Quereshi, Mining Surveyor, 

DGM, Balaghat, Govt. of M.P. and Shri N. K. Babar, General Manager and K. Maleshappa, Mine Manager,  of 

your mine. 

 

 

 

Rule No. Nature of Violation 

13(1) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Every holder of a mining lease shall carryout mining operations in accordance with the approved mining plan / scheme 

of mining with such conditions as may have been prescribed under Sub Rule (2) of Rule 9 or such modifications if any, 

as permitted under Rule 10 or the mining plan or scheme of mining approved under Rule 11 or 12 as the case may be. 

 It was observed that the scheme of mining was approved vide letter No. BGT/Mn/MPLN-483/NGP dated 31.03.2009. 

The Scheme of mining approved is valid upto.31.03.2014.  The details of cumulative development are as on 29.09.2013: 

 

Sr 

No. 

Winze 

No. 

Depth 

in m 

Incline 

No.  

Length 

in m 

Level No.1 

Development in m 

1 4 10.4 4 40 0 

2 5 13.30 5 69 26 

3 6 13.40 6 72 30 

4 7 13.20 7 55 12.8 

5 8 14.40 8 38.7 0 

6 9 15.0 9 10.30 19 

 

It was proposed in the approved scheme of mining that the deposit shall be developed by 12 vertical winzes from 

surface starting at 605 to 608 mRL bench (open cast pit) to intersect the ore then follow the ore body along the dip. But 

it was observed during inspection that only six winzes of above mentioned depth were developed. Hence it is lacking in 

development against the proposals given for the year 2009-10 to 2013-14 thus attracting the violation of Rule 13(1) of 

MCDR 1988, which may lead to suspension of mining operations in accordance to the Rule 13(2) of the MCDR 1988. 



 

03 It is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable under rule 

58 of MCDR, 1988. 

 

04. You are   therefore directed to SHOW CAUSE within a period of 30 days from the date of 

issue of this letter, as to why mining operations in your mine should not be suspended under 

rule 13(2) for the violation of provision of rule 13(1) as above.  

 

05        Please note that no further notice will be given to you in this regard. 

   

Yours faithfully, 

 

Dr. A. K. Ghoshal) 

 Junior Mining Geologist 
Copy forwarded, for information to:  
 

(1) The Controller of Mines (CZ), 6
th
 Floor,‘D’ Block, Indian Bureau of Mines, Nagpur-440001. 

 

(2) 

 

 

(3) 

The Director, Directorate of Geology and Mining, Govt. of Madhya Pradesh, 29 A, Arera Colony, 

KhanijBhavan, Bhopal - 462016 (Madhya Pradesh). 

 
The Collector, Office of the District Collectorate, At & P.O. Balaghat-481001, Madhya Pradesh.  

 

 

 

  

(Dr. A. K. Ghoshal) 

Junior Mining Geologist 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


